

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

(Original Jurisdiction)

MONDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1470 OF 2023



Between:

1. P Janardhan, S/o Venkataiah Age 33 years, Unemployee, R/o Kaluvoy, Nellore District.
2. Papudippu Rajaiah, S/o Pitchaiah, Age 31 years, Unemployee, R/o Kaluvoy, Nellore District.
3. Thammisetty Ramanaiah, S/o Venkataiah, Age 42 years, Unemployee, R/o Tirupati Chittoor District.
4. Samala Venkata Narasaiah, S/o Subbarayudu, Age 33 years, Unemployee, R/o Kondamachupalli, Madhavaram, Vontiitta, kadapa YSR District.
5. Vardi Mallikarjuna Rao, S/o Venkata Subbaiah, Age 33 years, Unemployee, R/o Madhavaram, Kadapa YSR District.
6. Pusireddy Balaji Reddy, S/o Krishna Reddy, Age 31 years, Unemployee, R/o Rayachoti, Kadapa YSR District.
7. Bavanasi Hari Babu, S/o Obul Das, Age 31 years, Unemployee R/o Chinnachowk, Kadapa YSR District.
8. Pegada Chinna Govindaiah, S/o Ramaiah, Age 28 years, Unemployee, R/o Rayachoti, Kadapa YSR District.
9. P Bharathi, D/o Chinna Yanadaiah, Age 31 years, Unemployee, R/o Madhavaram, Chinnachowk, Kadapa YSR District.
10. P Siva Kumar, S/o Chinna Yanadaiah, Age 29 years, Unemployee, R/o Madhavaram, Chinnachowk, Kadapa YSR District.
11. P Chandra Sekhar, S/o Chinna Yanadaiah, Age 31 years, Unemployee, R/o Madhavaram, Chinnachowk, Kadapa YSR District.
12. P C Govindaiah, S/o Ramaiah, Age 27 years, Unemployee, R/o Sankarapuram, Madhavaram, Chinnachowk, Kadapa YSR District.
13. Putha Bramaramba, D/o Veeraiah Age 29 years, Unemployee, R/o NewMadhavaram, Chinnachowk, Kadapa YSR District
14. Alluru Venkata Subbaiah, S/o Venkata subbaiah, Age 39 years, Unemployee, R/o Balaji Nagar, Podalakur(V), Nellore District.
15. Putha Mallaiah, S/o chinna Venkata Subbaiah, Age 30 years, Unemployee, R/o Venkatagiri (P & M) Nellore District.
16. Meda Sridhar, S/o chinna Obilesu, Age 32 years, Unemployee, R/o K.Boyanapalli, Rajampeta, Kadapa YSR District.

(Petitioners No.2, 5, 35, 73, 85, 92, 96, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 125, 126 and 127 in WP.No.44648 of 2018)

...Petitioners

AND

1. Sri M.Srinivasula Reddy, Chief Engineer, NTR-TGP Project, Tirupathi, Tirupathi District.
2. Sri B.V.Ramana Reddy, Superintending Engineer (FAC), Somasila Project Dargamitta, SPSR Nellore District.
3. Sri B.Sasibhusan Kumar, IAS., Principal Secretary, I&CAD Department, A.P. Secretariat Buildings, at Velagapudi, Guntur District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners have presented under Article 215 of the Constitution of India and under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, above case through their counsel Mr. A.Phani Bhushan, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents for wilful disobedience and deliberate violation of the judgment passed in W.P.No.44648 of 2018 dated 07.07.2022;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 09.03.2023 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Mr. A.Phani Bhushan, counsel for the petitioner and Court made the following

ORDER:

- 1) “Sri. M. Srinivasula Reddy, Chief Engineer, NTR-TGP Project, Tirupathi, Tirupathi District – Respondent No. 1 and Sri. B.V. Ramana Reddy, Superintendent Engineer (FAC), Somasila Project Dargamitta, SPSR Nellore District – Respondent No. 2, are present.
- 2) Post on 17.04.2023 along with the record of W.P. No. 44648 of 2018, decided on 07.07.2022 and along with I.A. No. 1 of 2022 in the said Writ Petition, by which it is submitted by Sri. Kasa Jagan Mohan Reddy, learned Special Government Pleader, that the Respondents sought extension of time to comply with the order.
- 3) By the next date, the Respondents shall also file an affidavit of compliance, as it is stated that the Order has been complied with.
- 4) If the affidavit, as aforesaid is filed before the next date, the appearance of Respondent Nos. 1 and 2, for the next date, is exempted.”

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- M. RAMESH BABU
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri M.Srinivasula Reddy, Chief Engineer, NTR-TGP Project, Tirupathi, Tirupathi District.
2. Sri B.V.Ramana Reddy, Superintending Engineer (FAC), Somasila Project Dargamitta, SPSR Nellore District.(Addressee Nos. 1 and 2 by **SPEED POST**)
3. One CC to Mr. A.Phani Bhushan, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri. Kasa Jagan Mohan Reddy, Special Government Pleader, [OPUC]
5. One spare copy.

NPC

HIGH COURT

RNT,J

DATED:10/04/2023

POST ON 17.04.2023 ALONG WITH THE RECORD OF
W.P. NO. 44648 OF 2018

ORDER

CC.No.1470 of 2023

DIRECTION

